©

O

Convention on the Conservation of ¢
Migratory Species of Wild Animals

M S Secretariat provided by the United Nations Environment Programme UNEP

P‘<(\ \\‘{.
Ny

<~

Workshop on Sustainable Land Use in West Africa: National and
International Policy Responses that Deliver for Migratory Birds and People

(LUMB)
Abuja, Nigeria, 24 — 26 November 2016

UNEP/CMS/LUMB/Inf. 3

List of Participants
(as of 21 November 2016)

Invited Experts

Ayodeji Oyekanmi Adiji

Forest Officer

Federal Ministry of Environment
Nigeria

adijiayodeji@gmail.com

Nana Kofi Adu-Nsiah

Executive Officer

Forestry Commission Wildlife Division
Ghana

adunsiah@yahoo.com

Winston Asante

Researcher

Faculty of Renewable Natural Resources

Kwame Nkrumah University of Science and
Technology

Ghana

winstonasante@gmail.com

Stephen Mufutau Awoyemi

Conservation Policy and Campaign Officer
Nigerian Conservation Foundation

Nigeria

stephen.awoyemi@ncfnigeria.org

Franz Bairlein

Director

Institute of Avian Research
Germany
franz.bairlein@ifv-vogelwarte.de

Ayuba Turman Bakut

Assistant Director

Department of Forestry

Federal Ministry of Environment
Nigeria
ayubabakut@yahoo.com

Olivier Biber

Chair UNEP/CMS/AEML WG
Nos Oiseaux

Switzerland
olivier.biber@nosoiseaux.ch

Chindaba

DDA Department

Federal Ministry of Environment
Nigeria
mhnsayachindaba@yahooo.com

Godson Elekwachi

FRC Editor

Nigeria
godsonclergy@yahoo.co.uk

Jonah Moses Chumtan

National Committee on Migratory Landbirds
Nigeria National Park Service

Nigeria

jonahcmoses@yahoo.co.uk

For reasons of economy, this document is printed in a limited number, and will not be distributed at the meeting.
Delegates are kindly requested to bring their copy to the meeting and not to request additional copies.



mailto:adijiayodeji@gmail.com
mailto:adunsiah@yahoo.com
mailto:winstonasante@gmail.com
mailto:stephen.awoyemi@ncfnigeria.org
mailto:franz.bairlein@ifv-vogelwarte.de
mailto:ayubabakut@yahoo.com
mailto:olivier.biber@nosoiseaux.ch
mailto:mhnsayachindaba@yahooo.com
mailto:godsonclergy@yahoo.co.uk
mailto:jonahcmoses@yahoo.co.uk

UNEP/CMS/LUMB/Inf.3

Boubacar Cissé

Coordinator

Regional Coordination Unit for Africa
UNCCD

Germany

bcisse@unccd.int

John T. Daniel

Assistant Director

Department of Forestry

Federal Ministry of Environment
Nigeria

timdanjohn@yahoo.com

Matudi Duwe Danjuma

Chief Technical Officer
Department of Forestry

Federal Ministry of Environment
Nigeria

jerymatudi@gmail.com

Mouhamadou Lamine Diawara
Directeur Executif

Nature Communautes Developpement
Senegal
lamine.diawara@ncd-senegal.org

Benoit Doamba
Directeur de
cynégétiques
Ministére de I'Environnement
Burkina Faso
benoitdoamba@hotmail.com

la Faune et des ressources

Simon Echewo

Sunday

Nigeria
Simeches4god@gmail.com

Festus Obogbua Ikosin Eguaoje
Assistant Director

Federal Ministry of Environment
Nigeria
obogbual968@gmail.com

Elizabeth Ehi-Ebewele

Deputy Director

Wildlife and CITES Management Authority
Nigeria

elizaehi@yahoo.com

Emmanuel Adekunle Ejioye

Assistant Director

Federal Ministry of Environment, FCT
Nigeria

emmaejioye@yahoo.com

Cornelius Essen

The Guardian

Nigeria
Essencornel@gmail.com

Olugum B. Freeman

Federal Ministry of Environment
Nigeria
ologfreemania@hotmail.com

Mohammed Garba Boyi

Senior Conservation Manager
Nigerian Conservation Foundation
Nigeria
boyi.garba@ncfnigeria.org

Terna Gbande

Scientific Officer

Federal Ministry of Environment
Nigeria
gbandeterna@gmail.com

Diomande Gondo

Directeur I’ Amenagement du Territoire
Ministere de Plan et du Developpement
Céte d’Ivoire

sitasahi@yahoo.fr

Bala Haruna Gukut

Deputy Director /JUNCCD National Focal Point
Federal Ministry of Environment

Nigeria

bhgukut@yahoo.com



mailto:bcisse@unccd.int
mailto:timdanjohn@yahoo.com
mailto:jerymatudi@gmail.com
mailto:lamine.diawara@ncd-senegal.org
mailto:benoitdoamba@hotmail.com
mailto:Simeches4god@gmail.com
mailto:obogbua1968@gmail.com
mailto:elizaehi@yahoo.com
mailto:emmaejioye@yahoo.com
mailto:Essencornel@gmail.com
mailto:ologfreemania@hotmail.com
mailto:boyi.garba@ncfnigeria.org
mailto:gbandeterna@gmail.com
mailto:sitasahi@yahoo.fr
mailto:bhgukut@yahoo.com

UNEP/CMS/LUMB/Inf.3

Kate Hand

Senior Policy Officer — International

Royal Society for the Protection of Birds/ BirdLife
UK

United Kingdom

kate.hand@rspb.org.uk

Zakari Ibrahim

ACFS

Federal Ministry of Environment
Nigeria

zakari2010247 @yahoo.com

Latifou Idrissou

Action Area Coordinator for West Africa —
Humidtropics

International Institute for Tropical Agriculture
(NTA)

Nigeria

lidrissou@cgiar.org

Samuel Tertese lvande

Research/Teaching Fellow

A.P. Leventis Ornithological Research Institute
(APLORI)

Nigeria

sam.ivande@aplori.org

Abdou Salam Kane

Point focal Ramsar et Point focal technique
AEWA

Direction des Parcs Nationaux

Senegal

ak7salam@gmail.com

Abassa Kinda

Expert planificateur au Programme National de
Partenariat pour la Gestion Durable des Terres
Burkina Faso

kindaabdoulabasse@yahoo.fr

Christophe Kouame

Senior scientist

World Agroforestry Centre (ICRAF)
Cote d’Ivoire

c.kouame@cagiar.org

Jaroslaw Krogulec

International Aquatic Warbler
Officer

OTOP, BirdLife Poland

Poland
jaroslaw.krogulec@otop.org.pl

Conservation

Eric Lartey

Executive Director

Ghana Wildlife Society

Ghana
e.lartey@ghanawildlifesociety.org

Shiiwua Manu

Director

AP Leventis Ornithological Research Institute
Nigeria

manushiiwua@gmail.com

Umar Idriss Mukhtara
Department of Forestry

Federal Ministry of Environment
Nigeria

umsal2013@gmail.com

Kognan Dégrace N’Da

Sous-directeur

Direction de I’Ecologie et de la Protection de la
Nature

Cote d’Ivoire

ndakognan@yahoo.fr

Abdoulaye Ndiaye
Consultant

Wetlands

Senegal
andiaye@wetlands-africa.org

Sarah Nelson

Head of International Policy

Royal Society for the Protection of Birds
United Kingdom
Sarah.Nelson@rspb.org.uk

Alex Ngari

AEMLAP Coordinator
Birdlife International
Kenya
alex.ngari@birdlife.org



mailto:kate.hand@rspb.org.uk
mailto:zakari2010247@yahoo.com
mailto:l.idrissou@cgiar.org
mailto:sam.ivande@aplori.org
mailto:ak7salam@gmail.com
mailto:kindaabdoulabasse@yahoo.fr
mailto:c.kouame@cgiar.org
mailto:jaroslaw.krogulec@otop.org.pl
mailto:e.lartey@ghanawildlifesociety.org
mailto:manushiiwua@gmail.com
mailto:umsal2013@gmail.com
mailto:ndakognan@yahoo.fr
mailto:andiaye@wetlands-africa.org
mailto:Sarah.Nelson@rspb.org.uk
mailto:alex.ngari@birdlife.org

UNEP/CMS/LUMB/Inf.3

Ime Titus Nkanang

Assistant Chief Forest Superintendent
Department of Forestry

Federal Ministry of Environment
Nigeria

imenkanang@yahoo.com

Tessy Nkeiruka Okoroegbe
Scientific Officer

Ministry of Environment
Nigeria
ultimatespeechl@gmail.com

Babajide Ayokunle Oluyemi

Forest Officer (Focal Point for Nigeria on National
Ivory Action Plan CITES

Department of Forestry

Federal Ministry of Environment

Nigeria

labyn1954@yahoo.com

Blessing Omovoh
Scientific Officer
Department of Forestry
Ministry of Environment
Nigeria

odafe bls@yahoo.com

Joseph Daniel Onoja

Director, Technical Programmes
Nigerian Conservation Foundation
Nigeria
joseph.onoja@ncfnigeria.org
Germaine Ouedraogo-Bouda
Point Focal National de la CMS
Ministére de 1’Environnement de 1’Economie
verte

Burkina Faso
ouedraogermaine@yahoo.fr

Abdumalik Ozigis

Principal Wildlife Superintendent
National Focal Point AEWA
Federal Ministry of Environment
Nigeria
oziabdulmark4@yahoo.com

Manel Puigcerver
Senior Lecturer
University of Barcelona
Spain
mpuigcerver@ub.edu

Soalandy Rakotondramanga
Programme Officer, Forestry

Food and Agriculture Organization of the UN

Ghana
soalandy.rakotondramanga@fao.org

Eugene Rurangwa
Land and Water Officer

Food and Agriculture Organization of the UN

Ghana
Eugene.Rurangwa@fao.org

Ibrahim Salihy

Department of Forestry

Federal Ministry of Environment
Nigeria
Salihy4seal200@yahoo.com

Hope Ovie Usieta
Executive Director
Leventis Foundation
Nigeria
hopeusieta@gmail.com

Blossom Uwabor

Scientific Officer

Federal Ministry of Environment
Nigeria
ebiemeblossom@yahoo.com

Danielle van Oijen

Flyways Officer

Vogelbescherming Nederland

The Netherlands
danielle.vanoijen@vogelbescherming.nl

Amadi Vivian

Federal Ministry of Environment
Nigeria
Amadivivian21@yahoo.com



mailto:imenkanang@yahoo.com
mailto:ultimatespeech1@gmail.com
mailto:labyn1954@yahoo.com
mailto:odafe_bls@yahoo.com
mailto:joseph.onoja@ncfnigeria.org
mailto:ouedraogermaine@yahoo.fr
mailto:oziabdulmark4@yahoo.com
mailto:mpuigcerver@ub.edu
mailto:soalandy.rakotondramanga@fao.org
mailto:Eugene.Rurangwa@fao.org
mailto:Salihy4seal200@yahoo.com
mailto:hopeusieta@gmail.com
mailto:ebiemeblossom@yahoo.com
mailto:danielle.vanoijen@vogelbescherming.nl
mailto:Amadivivian21@yahoo.com

UNEP/CMS/LUMB/Inf.3

Zuwaira Usman Wawata

Forest Officer

Department of Forestry

Federal Ministry of Environment
Nigeria

hwawata@gmail.com

I.LA. Yusuf

Director Press

Federal Ministry of Environment
Nigeria

Ximena Cancino

Avian Species Assistant
UNEP/CMS

Germany
Ximena.cancino@cms.int

Idrissa Zeba

Directeur Executif
Foundation NATURAMA
Burkina Faso
idrissa.zeba@naturama.bf

Secretariat

Borja Heredia

Avian Species Head
UNEP/CMS

Germany
Borja.heredia@cms.int



mailto:hwawata@gmail.com
mailto:idrissa.zeba@naturama.bf
mailto:Ximena.cancino@cms.int
mailto:Borja.heredia@cms.int

